On 1 January 2017 the Group elected to change its accounting policy for land and buildings, vineyards and specialized
wine tanks, since the Group believes that cost model more effectively demonstrates the financial position and is more
aligned to practices adopted by its competitors. In addition, the cost model is better aligned with the business purpose of
the assets as their value is primarily realized through continuous use.

After the change of the accounting policy, after initial recognition the Group uses cost model, whereby all property, plant
and equipment will be carried at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. The Group
applied the cost model retrospectively.

JSC Teliani Valley and Subsidiaries  Notes to the consolidated financial statements

(Thousands of Georgian lari)

20

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

2.5 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (continued)

Effects of adjustments are presented below:

Extract from consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2016

1 January 2016
As previously

reported
Effect of change in
accounting policy

1 January 2016
Restated

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 13,198 (3,640) 9,558
Other  1,773 – 1,773

Total non-current assets 14,971 (3,640) 11,331

Total current assets 25,668 – 25,668

Total assets 40,639 (3,640) 36,999

Equity
Revaluation surplus arising from property, plant and

equipment 3,214 (3,214) –
Retained earnings 2,909 115 3,024
Other  11,953 – 11,953

Total equity 18,076 (3,099) 14,977

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 1,585 (541) 1,044
Other  9,605 – 9,605

Total non-current liabilities 11,190 (541) 10,649

Total current liabilities 11,373 – 11,373

Total liabilities 22,563 (541) 22,022

Total equity and liabilities 40,639 (3,640) 36,999

Extract from consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2016

31 December 2016
As previously

reported
Effect of change in
accounting policy

31 December 2016
Restated

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 71,631 (3,497) 68,134
Other 1,406 – 1,406

Total non-current assets 73,037 (3,497) 69,540

Total current assets 38,536 – 38,536

Total assets 111,573 (3,497) 108,076

Equity
Revaluation surplus arising from property, plant and

equipment 3,755 (3,755) –
Retained earnings 2,556 258 2,814
Other 39,878 – 39,878

Total equity 46,189 (3,497) 42,692

Total non-current liabilities 7,611 – 7,611
Total current liabilities 57,773 – 57,773

Total liabilities 65,384 – 65,384

Total equity and liabilities 111,573 (3,497) 108,076

JSC Teliani Valley and Subsidiaries  Notes to the consolidated financial statements

(Thousands of Georgian lari)

21

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

2.5 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (continued)

Extract from consolidated statement of profit and loss for the year ended 31 December 2016

2016
As previously

reported
Effect of change in
accounting policy

2016
Restated*

Sale of goods 29,793 – 29,793
Cost of sales (15,917) 143 (15,774)

Gross profit 13,876 143 14,019

Other (12,376) – (12,376)

Operating result 1,500 143 1,643

Other (1,894) – (1,894)

Loss before tax (394) 143 (251)

Income tax benefit 41 – 41

Loss for the year (353) 143 (210)

Extract from consolidated statement of other comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2016

31 December 2016
As previously

reported
Effect of change in
accounting policy

31 December 2016
Restated*

Loss for the year (353) 143 (210)

Net other comprehensive income/(loss) to be reclassified
to profit or loss in subsequent periods 37 –  37

Net other comprehensive income not to be reclassified
to profit or loss in subsequent periods 541 (541) –

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year, net
of tax 225 (398) (173)

Extract from consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2016

31 December 2016
As previously

reported
Effect of change in
accounting policy

31 December 2016
Restated*

Operating activities
Loss before tax (394) 143 (251)

Adjustments to reconcile loss before tax to net cash

flows
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 1,561 (143) 1,418
Other adjustments 2,225 – 2,225

Net cash flow from operating activities 3,144 – 3,144

Net cash flow used in investing activities (59,845) – (59,845)
Net cash flow from financing activities 55,119 – 55,119

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash
equivalents (1,582) – (1,582)

Effect of exchange rate difference from cash and cash

equivalents 556 – 556
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the

period 3,425 – 3,425

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 2,399 – 2,399

JSC Teliani Valley and Subsidiaries  Notes to the consolidated financial statements

(Thousands of Georgian lari)

22

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

2.5 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (continued)

b)  Adoption of new standards and interpretations and voluntary changes in accounting policies

The nature and the impact of each amendment is described below:

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

IFRS 15 was issued in May 2014, and amended in April 2016, and establishes a five-step model to account for revenue
arising from contracts with customers. Under IFRS 15, revenue is recognised at an amount that reflects the

[…]

free represent separate performance obligations. However, this did not have any impact on the revenue allocation, as
both performance obligations are satisfied at the same time. As the cost of such marketing materials was previously
accounted under selling and marketing expense, management reclassified GEL 1,248 of such expenses to cost of sales.

(iv) Presentation and disclosure requirements

The presentation and disclosure requirements in IFRS 15 are more detailed than under current IFRS. In particular, the
Group expended the disclosure in respect of significant judgements for revenue recognition (Note 3) and disclosure for
contract balances (Note 19).

JSC Teliani Valley and Subsidiaries  Notes to the consolidated financial statements

(Thousands of Georgian lari)

23

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

2.5 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (continued)

In accordance with new revenue standard requirements, the disclosure of the impact of early adoption of IFRS 15 were as
follows:

Extract from consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2016

31 December 2016
As reported

Effect of IFRS 15
Adoption

1 January
2017

Total non-current assets 69,540 – 69,540

Current assets
Inventories 8,426 604 9,030
Trade receivables 6,755 (1,001) 5,754
Other 23,355 – 23,355

Total current assets 38,536 (397) 38,139

Total assets 108,076 (397) 107,679

Equity
Retained earnings 2,814 (397) 2,417
Other 39,878 – 39,878

Total equity 42,692 (397) 42,295

Total non-current liabilities 7,611 – 7,611

Total current liabilities 57,773 – 57,773

Total liabilities 65,384 – 65,384

Total equity and liabilities 108,076 (397) 107,679

Extract from consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2017

31 December 2017
Amount without
IFRS 15 adoption

Effect of IFRS 15
Adoption

31 December 2017
As reported

Total non-current assets 104,549 – 104,549

Current assets
Inventories 16,046 1,076 17,122
Trade receivables 13,693 (1,793) 11,900
Other 24,620 – 24,620

Total current assets 54,359 (717) 53,642

Total assets 158,908 (717) 158,191

Equity
Retained earnings (11,112) (717) (11,829)
Other 82,167 – 82,167

Total equity 71,055 (717) 70,338

Total non-current liabilities 61,482 – 61,482

Total current liabilities 26,371 – 26,371

Total liabilities 87,853 – 87,853

Total equity and liabilities 158,908 (717) 158,191

JSC Teliani Valley and Subsidiaries  Notes to the consolidated financial statements

(Thousands of Georgian lari)

24

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

2.5. Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (continued)

Extract from consolidated statement of profit or loss as at 31 December 2017

31 December 2017
Amount without
IFRS 15 adoption

Effect of IFRS 15
Adoption

31 December 2017
As reported

Sale of goods 60,183 (5,208) 54,975
Cost of sales (33,657) (776) (34,433)

Gross profit 26,526 (5,984) 20,542

Selling and distribution expenses  (21,201) 5,664 (15,537)
Other  (9,638) – (9,638)

Operating result (4,313) (320) (4,633)

Other (9,613) – (9,613)

Loss for the year (13,926) (320) (14,246)

Earnings per share:

- Basic and diluted loss per share (0.000034) (0.000001) (0.000035)

Amendments to IAS 7 Statement of Cash Flows: Disclosure Initiative

The amendments require entities to provide disclosure of changes in their liabilities arising from financing activities,
including both changes arising from cash flows and non-cash changes (such as foreign exchange gains or losses). The
Group has provided the information for both the current and the comparative period in Note 15.

Amendments to IAS 12 Income Taxes: Recognition of Deferred Tax Assets for Unrealised Losses